Maine law.
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PAY ROLL OF TRill HOUSE. 227 
PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the Honse of CHAP. 294 

Representatives of the Fifty-Sixth Legislature, at the 
session held at Augusta, commencing on the third day 
of January, and ending on the ninth day of February, 
in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred 
and seventy-seven. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

TOWNS. 

.....~ 

"' " ..... I> R 

"' 
k • 1l '" I> c£~ ..,cd 

NAMES. S .., R k § 
R '" ~t; 

00 "cd .., '" "' oR 

s~ ~ s2 
<!j-:' <!j", 

-------
Auburn, Ansel Briggs, 70 150 1 

Hannibal R. Smith, 70 150 
Durham, \Villiam Stackpole, 70 150 
Greene, Virgil H. Spl'ague, 65 150 
Lewiston, John G. Cook, 65150 

Cyrus Greely, 65 150 
George H. Pilsbury, 65 150 

Poland, Jesse M. Libby, 75 150 
Turner, Lewis A. Farrar, 85 150 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 

Fort Kent, 
Grand Isle, 
Houlton, 
Linneus, 
Lyndon, 
Maysville, 
Smyrna, 

John A. Nadeau, 
Alexis Cyr, 
'William P. Kinney, 
Benj amin Alexander, 
Charles W. Porter, 
Elisha E. Parkhurst, 
Andrew J. Berry, 

370'150 
355:150 
245150 
250150 
335150 
350150 
265150 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

Bridgton, 

Brunswick, 
Cape Elizabeth, 
Cumberland, 
Deering, 
Gorham, 
Gray, 
Harpswell, 
Otisfielc1, 

Benjamin T. Chase, 125150

1 

Same; Speaker P1'O tem. I 
Francis C. Jordan, 35

1

150' 
Thomas B. Haskell, 70150 
'William P . York, 60150 
John M. Adams, 60'150 
Frederick Robie, 751

1

150 
George A. Morrill, 75

1
150 

Daniel R. Stover, 50
i
150 

Jonathan vVardwell, jl'. 95 150 

$178 00 
178 00 
178 00 
176 00 
176 00 
176 00 
176 00 
180 00 
184 00 

----
1,602 00 

298 00 
292 00 
248 00 
250 00 
284 00 
290 00 
256 00 

1,918 00 

200 00 
4 (10 

164 00 
178 00 
174 00 
174 00 
180 00 
180 00 
170 00 
188 00 

-----
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COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND-CONCLUDED. 

TOWNS. 

~<D 

""" - " " " 
k • k" 

"" o '" 
..,,,,, 

""" ~ § NAlImS. " .., " k .., " " ~:; 
00 p"" .., " .e o § 

1:111 ~ ~~ <>1 .. 
--_._------'-------------------
Portland, 

Pownal, 
Raymond, 
Standish, 
vVestbl'ook, 
'W'indham, 
Yarmouth, 

Henry B. Cleaves, 
Same, Speaker PTO tem. 
Isaac Jackson, 
George C. Littlefield, 
Joseph A. Locke, 
Jacob S. 'Winslow, 
Henry M. vVarren, 
Charles N. vVilson, 
John L. Chase, 
vVilliam L. vVarren, 
John T. Fellows, 
vVilljarn VV. Thomas, 

65150 

65150 
65150 
65150 
65150 
55150 
801150 
85150 
651150 
80:150 
55150 

$176 00 
32 00 

176 00 
176 00 
176 00 
176 00 
172 00 
182 00 
184 00 
176 00 
182 00 
172 00 

3,592 00 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 

Eustis, . 
Farmington, 
,Jay, 

New Sharon, 
Phillips, 

:Bluehill, 
Brooksville, 

Bucksport, 
Cranberry Isles, 
Ellsworth, 
Franklin, 
Gouldsboro' , 
Mariaville, 
Penobscot, 
Swan's Island, 

Augustus E. Standish, 1001150 
Benjamin Goodwin, 100

1

150 
Nahum L. Phinney, 

(contestant,) 90150 

190 QO 
190 00 

186 00 
Rodolphus P. Thompson 

(unscated) 
James Howes, 
James Morrison, jl'., 

90 10 46 00 
25150 160 00 

120

1

150 ~8 00 

970 00 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

Joseph T. Hinckley, 110150 
B. L. Bates, (lmseated) 130110 
Lucius M. Perkins, 

(contestant) 125
1
150 

Nahum T. Hill, 95150 
vVilliam E. Hadlock, . 130:150 
Joseph T. Grant, 1101150 
J os. H. vYest, (conts't) 120

1

150 
Dan'lDeasy, (unscated) 150 10 
Jerenuah H. Jordan, 1001150 
Noah F. Norton, 120150 
Martin V. Bahbidge, 140150 

194 00 
62 00 

200 00 
188 00 
202 00 
194 00 
198 00 

70 00 
190 00 
198 00 
206 00 

1,902 00 



TOWNS. 

Augusta, 

Benton, 
China, 
Gardiner, 
Hallowell, 
Manchester, 
Readfield, 
Sidney, 
Vassalboro', 
Waterville, 
Wayne, 
West Gardiner, 

Appleton, 
Camden, 
Rockland, 

St. George, 
Thomaston, 
Union, 
Vinalhaven, 

Alna, 
Bremen, 
Damariscotta, 
Southport, 
Waldoborough, 
Wiscasset, 
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COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

- .... 
'" ~ tS~ 

NAMES. " ... ~~ ..., 
'" ,,'d 

'" o F1 

/ 
~ ~~ 

--- - -
George S. Ballard, 5150 
J. Manchester Haynes, 5150 
Asher H. Learned, 20 150 
Moses 'V. N ewbert, 20 150 
Melvin C. ,Vadsworth, 5150 
Joseph R. Bodwell, 5150 
Isaac N. Wadsworth, 5150 
George A. Russell, 15 150 
Nathan 'V. Taylor, 20 150 
Isaiah Gifford, 15 150 
Nathaniel Meader, 20 150 
Joseph S. Berry, 15 150 
William P. Haskell, 10 150 

COUNTY OF KNOX . 

. William Clark, 251150 
Herbert L. Shepherd, 100150 
Hanson G. Bird, 95150 
George 'V. Kimball, jr. 95150 
Franklin Trussell, 110150 
William M. Hyler, 95150 
David G. Pillsbury, 90150 
Horace M. Noyes, 110150 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

Jonathan A. Smith, 
William H. Little, 
Franklin Clark, 
William T. Maddocks, 
Bela B. Haskell, 
Isaac T. Ho bso11, 

25150 
70

1

150 
60'150 
70 1150 
80i150 
55150 

-'" "'0 
~ F1 

"" !l'd •• F1 ... '" 
tB~ ...," 
~a 'd' 
<l~ ----

$152 00 
152 00 
158 00 
158 00 
152 00 
152 00 
152 00 
156 00 
158 00 
156 00 
158 00 
156 00 
154 00 

----
2,014 00 

160 00 
190 00 
188 00 
188 00 
194 00 
188 00 
186 00 
194 00 

1,488 00 

160 00 
178 00 
174 00 
178 00 
182 00 
172 00 

1,044 00 
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CHAP. 294 COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

~ . 
'" <D ~ <> ....; .. >=I 

'" " . .... .. 
~ o '" ..,'" ,,",0 .... § TOWNS. NAMES. .. ....§ .... 

~~ .., >=I", 

'" g § ..,,, 
" ~] ~ ~~ 

Andover, Hiram D. Abbott, 130 150 $202 00, 
Demnark, Caleb vVarren, 120 150 198 00 
Dixfield, vVilliam W. Wait, 115 150 196 00 
Greenwood, Eben E. Rand, 115 150 196 00 
Hartford, Merrick C. Osgood, 100 150 190 00 
Hebron, Rodolph Greenwood, 105 150 192 00 
Norway, John A. Bolster, 95 150 188 00 
Porter, Roscoe G. Hurd, 110 150 194 00 

----
1,556 00 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

Bangor, E. B. Nealley, Speaker, 75 300 330 00 
Lysander Strickland, 75 150 180 00 
Henry Lord, 75 150 180 00 

Bradford, Thomas H. vVentworth, 100 150 190 00 
Brewer, Elbridge G. Harlow, 75 150 180 00 
Burlington, T. vV. Porter, (conts't) 125 150 200 00 
Carmel, Frederick A. Simpson, 70 150 178 00 
Chester, Sylvester Besse, 125 150 200 00 
CEfton, Moses F. Chick, 95 150 188 00 
Dexter, Samuel Copeland, 65 150 176 00 
Dixmont, Samuel VV. Johnson, 75 150 180 00 
Enfield, E. H. Treat, (unseated) 110 10 54 00 
Garland, . George S. Clark, 75 150 180 00 
Hampden, LewisC. Smith, 85 150 184 00 
Hudson, John A. Peirce, 95 150 188 00 
Kingman, William Shaw, 145 150 208 00 
Oldtown, Albert O. Brown, 90 150 186 00 
Orono, Al bert White, 85 150 184 00 
Stetson, William B. !Teland, 65 150 176 00 

3,542 00 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 

Atkinson, Sumner Hutchinson, 125150 200 00 
Dover, Ezra Towne, 125 150 200 00 
FoxCl'oft, William Buol,;, 130 150 202 00 

602 00 
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COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC. 

.....,; 

TOWNS. 

"'0 .... P. <'I 

'" 
.... " " p. ~~ ... "" 

NAMES. " ..,<'1 ""'<'I ... ... '" 
"'" <'I " ~~ 
'" p"" ..," '" o <'I 

S'g ~ S$ 
<tj~ <t1" ------·--1·-----.------------

Bath, 
Bowdoinham, 
Georgetown, 
Richmond, 

Cambridge, 
Cornville, ' 
Fairfield, 
Flagstaff, 
Norridgewock, 
Pittsfield, 
Skowhegan, 
Solon, 

Belfast, 
Frankfort, 
Islesboro' , 
Monroe, 
Montville, 
Morrill, 
Stockton, 
Unity, 

William Rogers, 
John L. Browne, 
Benjamin F. Hinckley, 
Ambrose P . Jewett, 

( contestant) 
George H. Theobald, 

(unseated) 

50'150 
25150 
70'150 

I 
20150 

20
1

10 

I 

$170 00 
160 00 
178 00 

158 00 

18 00 

684 00 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 

Elisha Knowles, 
Clark E. Smith, 
Orrison Burrill, 
Myles Standish, 
John Robbins, jr., 
Alvah E. Conforth, 
James P. Blunt, 
Asa Fletcher, 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 

William M. Woods, 
Nathaniel Averill, 
Lorenzo Pendleton, 
John Goodwin, 
James M. Davis, 
Silas Storer, 
Everett S. Grant, 
James H. Cook, 

75/150 180 00 
45150 168 00 
20

1

150 158 00 
95150 188 00 
45150 168 00 
401150 166 00 
40150 166 00 
55150 172 00 

I 1,366 00 

65150 
100150 
100150 

70150 
30150 
75150 
80150 
55150 

176 00 
190 00 
190 00 
178 00 
162 00 
180 00 
182 00 
172 00 

1,430 00 

COUNTY OF 'W ASHINGTON. 

Alexander, 
Calais, 
Cherryfield, 
Eastport, 
J onesbol'o', 

Benjamin A. Strout, 
Frederick A. Pike, 
John W. Coffin, 
Seward B. Hume, 
Joseph W. Drisko, 

270150 
230150 
135150 
265150 
160150 

258 00 
242 00 
204 .00 
256 00 
214 00 
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PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF W ASHINGTON-CoNoLUDED . 

TOWNS. 

Lubec, 
Machias, 
Pembroke, 
Princeton, 
Trescott, 

Acton, 
Berwick, 
Biddeford, 

Buxton, 
Eliot, 
Kennebunk, 
Kennebunkport, 
Kitteq, 
Lyman, 
Parsonsfield, 
Saco, 
Sanford, 
vVaterborough, 
York, 

Olerk, 

NAMES. 

OEver M. Reynolds, 
Andrew R. Gilson, 
Jethro B. Nutt, 
Charles A. Rolf, 
Joseph H. Calkins, 

COUNTY OF YORK. 
James Garvin, 
Lorenzo R. Hersom, 
Daniel Goldthwait, 
Edwin Stone, 
Stephen Towle, 
Samuel C. Shapleigh, 
Robert VV. Lord, 
Simon L. Cleaves, 
Joseph H. Seaward, 
James B. Roberts, 
Charles F. Sanborn, 
Roscoe L. Bowers, 
Hosea vVillard, 
Benj. F. Chadbourne, 
Josiah D. Bragdon, 

OFFICERS. 
Oramandal Smith, 

Making up Journal, 
Indexing and filing 

..... 
'" ... . 
po ~g 
" ... ~~ ..., 
"' ,,"" 
'" 0'" :;::: S$ 
~ ""1"\0 

210 150 
165 150 
275 150 
270 150 
275 150 

1201150 
110150 

95 150 
85 150 
85 150 

115 150 
90 150 
85 i50 

130 150 
100 150 
130 150 

85 150 
105 150 
100 150 
140 150 

25 1300 

..... . 
" '" po <> 

" '" ... " ...,"" 
... iil 
r.;:~ 
..., " 
~] 

$234 00 
216 00 
260 00 
258 00 
260 00 

2,402 00 

198 00 
194 00 
188 00 
184 00 
184 00 
196 00 
186 00 
184 00 
202 00 
190 00 
202 00 
184 00 
192 00 
190 00 
206 00 

2,880 00 

310 00 
300 00 

papers, 125 00 
Assistant Olel'k, Edwin C. Burleigh, 75 300 330 00 
jYIessenger, John R. Prescott, 25285 295 00 

James B. Walker, 75 36 66 00 
1st Asst. Messenge1' Edward H. Crie, 65225 251 00 
2cl Asst. J."YIessenger Charles H. Gatchell, 137001222255 253 00 
Folder, Lewis B. Gerrish, 277 00 
Page, George S. Brooks, 10150 154 00 
Page, Wentworth E. Seaward, 130 150 202 00 
Reporter, Frank A. Small, 10

1

300 304 00 

2,867 00 
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CHAPLAINS. CHAP. 294 

Rev. Mr. Martin, $5 0.0. Rev. Dr. Allen, $5 0.0. 

" Sargent, 5 0.0. Rev. Mr. Wood, 5 0.0. 

" Drew, 5 0.0. " LeLacheur, 5 0.0. 

" Penney, 10. 0.0. " Emmons, 5 0.0. 

" Tilden, 5 0.0. " Harding, 5 0.0. 

" Curtis, 10. 0.0. " Bates, 5 0.0. 
" Adams, 5 0.0. " Jaques, 5 0.0. 
" Ecob, 5 0.0. " Blaisdell, 5 0.0. 
" Quinby, 5 0.0. " Hutchins, 5 0.0. 

" Fuller, 5 0.0. " Leffingwell, 5 0.0. 

" Newcombe, 10. 0.0. " Park, 5 0.0. 

" Crane, 5 0.0. " Thomas, 5 0.0. 

" Sawyer, 5 0.0. 
$140. 0.0. 

RECAPITULATION. 

Androscoggin, $1,60.2 0.0. Sagadahoc, $684 0.0. 
Aroostook, 1,918 0.0. Somerset, 1,366 0.0. 
Cumberland, 3,592 0.0. Waldo, 1,430. 0.0. 
Franklin, 970. 0.0. ~T ashington, 2,40.2 0.0. 
Hancock, 1,90.2 0.0. York, 2,880. 0.0. 
Kennebec, 2,014 0.0. ----
Knox, 1,488 0.0. 28,992 0.0. 
Lincoln, 1,0.44 0.0. Officers, 2,867 0.0. 
Oxford, 1,556 0.0. Chaplains, 140. 0.0. 
Penobscot, 3,542 0.0. 
Piscataquis, 60.2 0.0. Total, $31,999 0.0. 

Resolve on Pay Roll of the House. 

Resolved, That there be paid 011t of the treasury of the Pay ron ofhouse. 
state, to the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll, 
the sums set against their names respectively, amounting in 
the whole to the sum of thirty-one thousand nine hundred 
and ninety-nine dollars. 

Approved Febl'ullry 9, 1877. 


